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lature reserves the right to alter, amend or repeal 
this act at any future session. 

SECTION 2. This act shall be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 30, 1883. 

May maintain 
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[No. 381, A.] 	 [Published April 14, 1883.] 

CHAPTER 201. 
AN ACT to authorize the county of Lincoln to build and 

maintain a free bridge across the Wisconsin river, in town-
ship thirty-one (31,) range six (6). 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The county of Lincoln is hereby 

authorized and empowered to build and maintain 
a free bridge across the Wisconsin river, in said 
county, in township thirty-one (31) north, of range 
six (6); provided, the same shall be so constructed 
as not to materially interfere with the navigation 
of said river. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 30, 1883. 

[No. 104, A.] 	 [Published April 12, 1883.] 

CHAPTER 202. 
AN ACT to amend chapter 55 of the revised statutes, entitled 

"of fences." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. When any owner or occupant of 

land shall have built a fence before a boundary 
line shall have been established between him and 
any adjoining land by the county surveyor, and if 
it shall prove after the boundary line is so sur-
veyed that the said fence shall be on the adjoin-
ing land, the party who has built the same, or if 
the land is sold, the party who built the same, or 
the purchaser of the land, shall be the 
owner of the fence; provided, that the owner 
of the fence removes the same on the boundary 
line so established, upon a notice served upon him 
by the adjoining owner of land. Said notice shall 
be in writing, and served personally on the 
party who shall remove the said fence, or to leave 
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a copy of said notice at the usual place of abode 
of such party with some member of his family of 
suitable age and discretion, who shall be informed 
of the contents thereof, at least thirty days before 
the said fence shall be removed, but no fence on a 
boundary line shall be removed between the first 
day of April and the first day of November, ex-
cept the owners of such adjoining lands mutually 
agree thereto, that the fence may be removed. 

SECTION 2. If the said fence is not removed 
within thirty days after the notice shall have been 
served on the party owning the same, the other 
party may remove said fence on the boundary 
line, and recover the amount of expenses there-
for. 

SECTION 3. All acts or parts of acts conflicting 
with the provisions of this act are hereby re-
pealed, and this act shall be in force and effect 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 30, 1883. 

[No. 106. A.] 	 [Published April 8, 1883.] 

CHAPTER 203. 
AN ACT to encourage the manufacture of zinc in this state 

from native ores. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The property of any corporation o r ExeTpt from 

association formed under the laws of this state, " 
used exclusively for the purpose of manufacturing 
oxide of zinc or metalie zinc, from native ores of 
the state, shall be exempt from taxation for a 
period of three years. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 30, 1883. 

[No. 136, A.] 	 [Published April 16, 1883.] 

CHAPTER 201. 
AN ACT to amend section 10 of chapter 45 of the private and 

local laws of 1871, entitled "an act to incorporate the Wau-
sau Boom Company," as amended by chapter 97 of the 
general laws of 1881. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 10 of chapter 45 of the pri- Incorporated. 

vate and local laws of 1871, entitled "an act to 


